

No. 14-6028

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

REACHING SOULS, INC., an Oklahoma non-profit corporation; TRUETT-McCONNELL COLLEGE, INC., a Georgia non-profit corporation, by themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated; GUIDESTONE FINANCIAL RESOURCES OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, a Texas non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma No. 5:13-cv-1092-D (DeGiusti, J.)

Amicus Curiae Brief of
Concerned Women for America
in support of *Appellees* and
urging Affirmance

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
Telephone: 757-463-6133
Facsimile: 757-463-6055
Email: nlf@nlf.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(c).....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. WOMEN VALUE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM,
MINISTRY, AND SERVICE. 6**

**II. RELIGIOUS MINISTRY WORK, LIKE EDUCATION, IS
AN EXPRESSION OF FAITH PROTECTED
BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 11**

**III. THE GOVERNMENT MANDATE VIOLATES RFRA AND THE
FIRST AMENDMENT BY PLACING A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN
ON THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION..... 13**

**IV. THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATES RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
FOR NO COMPELLING REASON. 15**

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 17
<i>Concerned Women for America Inc. v. Lafayette County</i> , 883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13, 14
<i>Travis v. Owego-Apalachin School Dist.</i> , 927 F.2d 688 (2nd Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 16

FEDERAL LAW AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. 1.6033-2(h)	11
-----------------------------	----

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	4, 18
45 C.F.R. 147.131(a).....	11
77 Fed.Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).	4
78 Fed. Reg. at 39874	11
Pub. L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2, 3
U.S. Const. amend I.....	7

OTHER SOURCES

Anne Hutchinson Memorial, <i>available at</i> http://www.dcmemorials.com/index_indiv0008064.htm	6
<i>Biography of Saint Elizabeth Ann Seton</i> , The National Shrine of Saint Elizabeth Ann Seton, <i>available at</i> http://www.setonheritage.org/learn-and-explore/resources/mother-seton-bio/	7
<i>Biography of St. Elizabeth Ann Seton</i> , The National Shrine of Saint Elizabeth Ann Seton, <i>available at</i> http://www.setonheritage.org/learn-and-explore/resources/mother-seton-bio/early-life/	7
<i>The Bylaws of Reaching Souls International, Inc.</i> , § 6, http://reaching-soulsinternational.org/sites/default/files/files/documents/ExecutedBylaws.pdf	5
Dorothy A. Mays, <i>Women in Early America: Struggle, Survival, and Freedom in a New World</i> , ABC-CLIO, Inc. (2004).....	8
Edward T. James, Janet Wilson James, Paul S. Boyer, eds.	

<i>Notable American Women, 1607-1950: A Biographical Dictionary</i> , Vol. 2, Harvard University Press (1971).....	8
Employee Benefit Security Administration, <i>Form 700</i> , http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/preventiveserviceseligibleorganizationcertificationform.pdf	4
<i>Enhancing the World of Christian Financial Services</i> , http://www.guidestone.org/AboutUs/Mission	4
<i>Fast Facts About American Religion</i> , Hartford Institute for Religion Research, http://hrr.hartsem.edu/research/fastfacts/fast_facts.html#largest	5
<i>GuideStone Global Health Plan</i> , http://www.guidestoneinsurance.org/~media/B34DFFF4DC744AD7A581C896F4713296.ashx	9
Julie Waters, <i>Elizabeth Ann Seton: Saint for a New Nation</i> , Paulist Press (2002)....	7
Luke 24:44-49	12
Mark 12:31	12
Mark 16:14-18.....	12
Matthew 22:39	12
Matthew 28:16-20.....	12
Melina Mangal, <i>Anne Hutchinson: Religious Reformer</i> , Capstone Press (2004)	6
<i>Mission</i> , Reaching Souls International, <i>available at</i> http://reachingsoulsinternational.org/mission	8
Public Option Deficit Reduction Act, H.R.261, 113th Cong. (2013).....	17
Richard Wheatle, <i>The Life and Letters of Mrs. Phoebe Palmer</i> , W.C. Palmer, Jr. (1876).....	8
Romans 13:1-7	14

Salvation Army International Statement on Faith, <i>available at</i> http://www.salvationarmy.org/ihq/faith	8
<i>Staff</i> , Reaching Souls, Inc., http://reachingsoulsinternational.org/staff	5
<i>Truett-McConnell College Student Handbook 4</i> , http://www.truett.edu/article-list/984	5
<i>Truett-McConnell Lives its Mission Statement</i> , http://www.truett.edu/article-list/984	9
